
 
Enquiries specific to 
Entertainment Licensing: 
 
Matthew Nelson 
Tel No: 0113 37 85337 
 

 
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance and Scrutiny 
Support 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel No: 0113 37 88657 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
TUESDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2024 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Bowden - Roundhay; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

D Seary - Pudsey; 

 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in advance by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access requirements, or if you 
have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take into account. 
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

B 
 

CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

The reason for confidentiality or exemption is stated on the agenda and on each of the reports in 
terms of Access to Information Procedure Rules 9.2 or 10.4(1) to (7). The number or numbers 
stated in the agenda and reports correspond to the reasons for exemption / confidentiality below: 
 
9.0  Confidential information – requirement to exclude public access 
9.1 The public must be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that confidential 
information would be disclosed. Likewise, public access to reports, background papers, 
and minutes will also be excluded. 

 

9.2 Confidential information means 
(a)  information given to the Council by a Government Department on terms which 

forbid its public disclosure or  
(b)  information the disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under another 

Act or by Court Order. Generally personal information which identifies an 
individual, must not be disclosed under the data protection and human rights 
rules.  

 

10.0 Exempt information – discretion to exclude public access 
10. 1 The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that exempt information 
would be disclosed provided: 
(a) the meeting resolves so to exclude the public, and that resolution identifies the 

proceedings or part of the proceedings to which it applies, and 
(b) that resolution states by reference to the descriptions in Schedule 12A to the 

Local Government Act 1972 (paragraph 10.4 below) the description of the 
exempt information giving rise to the exclusion of the public. 

(c) that resolution states, by reference to reasons given in a relevant report or 
otherwise, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

 

10.2 In these circumstances, public access to reports, background papers and minutes will 
also be excluded.  

 
10.3 Where the meeting will determine any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely 

affect their possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private hearing is necessary 
for one of the reasons specified in Article 6. 

 
10. 4 Exempt information means information falling within the following categories (subject to 

any condition): 
1 Information relating to any individual 
2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 
4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 

consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or officer-
holders under the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
(a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

    
 

 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To seek nominations for the election for the 
position of Chair. 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance and Scrutiny Support at least 24 
hours before the meeting) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 

rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them. 

 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – YORKSHIRE 
INDIAN FILM FESTIVAL 
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory advises the Licensing Sub Committee 
Members of an application for the certification of 
four feature length films to be shown at Hyde Park 
Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 
1JD. The films will be shown as part of Yorkshire 
Indian Film Festival between 27th June 2024 and 
2nd July 2024. 
 

7 - 22 

7   
 

  CERTIFICATION OF FILMS – FAREWELL AMOR 
 
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory advises the Licensing Sub Committee 
Members of an application for the certification of a 
film to be shown at Hyde Park Picture House, 
Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The film will 
be shown as part of the ongoing Cinema Africa 
programme on Friday 12th July 2024. 
 
 

23 - 
30 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

   ‘We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details’. 
 

 

 

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


1  

 

Report of Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 25th June 2024 

Subject: Certification of Films – Yorkshire Indian Film Festival 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
 
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley & Hyde Park 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 
Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 To advise Members of an application for the certification of four feature length films to be 
shown at Hyde Park Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The films will be 
shown as part of Yorkshire Indian Film Festival between 27th June 2024 and 2nd July 2024. 

 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At 

present there are a total of 8 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district. 
 
2.2 The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the 

categories of which are as follows: 
 

Category U Universal. Suitable for all. 
 

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is 
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set 
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror. 

Report author: Samantha Longfellow-Peniket 

Telephone No: 0113 378 5029 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2  

Category PG Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some 
scenes may be unsuitable for young children. 

 
A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. Unaccompanied 
children of any age may watch, but parents are advised to consider whether the 
content may upset younger or more sensitive children. 

 
Category 12A/12 Suitable for 12 years and over. 

 
Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that is not 
generally suitable for children aged under 12. 

 
No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless accompanied by 
an adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view a 12A film should 
consider whether the film is suitable for that child. To help them decide, the BBFC 
recommend that thy check the ratings info for that film in advance. 

 
No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 12 rated video work. 

Category 15 Suitable only for 15 years and over. 

No one younger than 15 may see a 15 film in a cinema. 

No one younger than 15 may rent of buy a 15 rated video work. 
 

Category 18 Suitable only for adults. 
 

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. 
 

No one younger than 18 may rent of buy an 18 rated video work. 
 

Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults 
only. 

 
The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films 
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may 
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be 
supplied by mail order. 

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The 
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 8

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3  

3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 An application has been received from Hyde Park Picture House to have a total 

of four feature length films certified as they are not currently certified by the 
BBFC. The screenings are scheduled to take place at Hyde Park Picture House, 
Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The films will be shown as part of Yorkshire Indian 
Film Festival between 27th June 2024 and 2nd July 2024. 

 
3.2 A list detailing the films requesting certification, including a synopsis and the 

applicant’s recommended rating, can be found at Appendix A. 
 

3.3 To assist members with their deliberation officers of the Licensing Authority have 
viewed each film in accordance with BBFC guidelines. This can be found at 
Appendix B. 

 
3.4 Details of each film including advance screeners have been provided to the 

Licensing Sub Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 
 
3.5 A representative of Hyde Park Picture House will be available via phone. 

 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

 
4.1 There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of 

determining this application. 
 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

 
5.1 There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 

Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 

 
6.1 Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as 

attached hereto. 
 
6.2 Members may take the decision to view any of the films prior to the issue of a 

Certificate. 
 
7.0 Options Available to Members 

 
7.1 The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a 

Certificate from the BBFC. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



 6 

preparations to take on the northern musclemen and be crowned 

Mr India. Through Aji’s against-the-grain quest we witness a rapidly 

changing Indian society and the rise of this increasingly popular 

sport, where brotherhood and diversity are celebrated, and India’s 

first women bodybuilders are making an impact. The well-oiled 

biceps on show will inspire you to put down the parathas and head 

to the gym! 

 

Q&A with director Elliott Gonzo. 

 We advise that the film Tight: The World of Indian Bodybuilding 

 is given a 12A certificate. 

 In making this recommendation we have taken into account the 

following nine areas which the BBFC use to determine certificates 

and we can speak to each to explain our recommended 

certificate. 

6.2 Dangerous Behaviour: There is some conversation about steroid use 

and the dangers associated with this are clearly outlined.  

  

6.3 Discrimination: The film explores in conversation with interviewees 

caste-based discrimination and gender based discrimination. It 

feels in tone that the film is condemning these things but they are 

not the main focus of the film so neither is explored in significant 

detail.  

  

6.4 Drugs: There are two conversations in the film about drug use, 

specifically steroids. The first alludes to the damage of drug use, the 

second more explicitly speaks about the impact of excessive 

steroid use. However it does not go far enough as it does allow 

some space to suggest that some steroid use can be done safely.  

  

6.5 Language: There is one use of the word ‘fucked’.  

  

6.6 Nudity: The film is about bodybuilding. There is no full nudity but 

there is a lot of footage of people in gym wear.  

  

6.7 Sex: None 

  

6.8 Sexual Violence and Sexual Threat: None 

  

6.9 Threat and Horror: None 

  

6.10 Violence: None 

  

PREVIEW 

COPY 

(Sharing is prohibited by copyright) 

Screener link   

Password   

 

Certification Controls at Hyde Park Picture House 
As per our premises licence, the Hyde Park Picture House follows BBFC certification guidance, which is 

listed with each individual film on our website.  

Page 16



 7 

 

We have several checks in place to manage access to films based on this guidance. These checks are 

as follows: 

 

• Our terms & conditions page includes clear guidance on certification in a way audiences can 

understand and which includes a link to the BBFC if further information is required.  

• Certificates are added to every listing on our box office system in addition to our website and 

this limits the tickets available to films where appropriate. E.g. An audience member can’t buy 

a child’s ticket for a 15 or 18 certificate film.  

• We have also established a Content Guidance system which allows us to give additional 

content information to audiences to help them make informed choices about what they 

watch. Full guidance on this can be found on our website.  

• Adding the cert to the Box Office system also enables our Front of House staff to identify the 

age restrictions for films. All staff are fully trained to both understand and then manage 

certification and age restrictions for films, so we can both advise on entry and appropriateness 

of a film and refuse sales where required.  

• All tickets bought in advance or on the day are checked by a staff member on the door to the 

cinema auditorium so if an underage person has bought a ticket over the phone or internet in 

advance they would have to engage with a staff member at ticket check point and entry 

would be refused and ticket refunded.  

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1  

 

Report of Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory 

Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Tuesday, 25th June 2024 

Subject: Certification of Films – Farewell Amor 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Headingley & Hyde Park 

   Yes No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

Yes    No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes    No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Yes    No 

 
Executive Summary 

 
 To advise Members of an application for the certification of a film to be shown at Hyde Park 
Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The film will be shown as part of the 
ongoing Cinema Africa programme on Friday 12th July 2024. 

 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

 
1.1 This report informs Members with the background, history and issues of an 

application made under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) for the certification of 
films that do not currently have a BBFC (British Board of Film Classification) 
certification. Finally, this report informs Members of the options available to them 
when considering an application for the certification of films. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 applies to premises which provide film exhibitions. At 

present there are a total of 8 cinemas licensed in the Leeds district. 
 
2.2 The majority of films shown in cinemas will carry a certificate from the BBFC, the 

categories of which are as follows: 
 

Category U Universal. Suitable for all. 
 

A U film should be suitable for audiences aged four years and over, although it is 
impossible to predict what might upset any particular child. U films should be set 
within a positive framework and should offer reassuring counterbalances to any 
violence, threat or horror. 

Report author: Samantha Longfellow-Peniket 

Telephone No: 0113 378 5029 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2  

Category PG Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some 
scenes may be unsuitable for young children. 

 
A PG film should not unsettle a child aged around eight or older. Unaccompanied 
children of any age may watch, but parents are advised to consider whether the 
content may upset younger or more sensitive children. 

 
Category 12A/12 Suitable for 12 years and over. 

 
Films classified 12A and video works classified 12 contain material that is not 
generally suitable for children aged under 12. 

 
No one younger than 12 may see a 12A film in a cinema unless accompanied by 
an adult. Adults planning to take a child under 12 to view a 12A film should 
consider whether the film is suitable for that child. To help them decide, the BBFC 
recommend that thy check the ratings info for that film in advance. 

 
No one younger than 12 may rent or buy a 12 rated video work. 

Category 15 Suitable only for 15 years and over. 

No one younger than 15 may see a 15 film in a cinema. 

No one younger than 15 may rent of buy a 15 rated video work. 
 

Category 18 Suitable only for adults. 
 

No one younger than 18 may see an 18 film in a cinema. 
 

No one younger than 18 may rent of buy an 18 rated video work. 
 

Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or 
supplied only in licensed sex shops and to adults 
only. 

 

The R18 category is a special and legally restricted classification primarily for 
explicit works of consenting sex or strong fetish material involving adults. Films 
may only be shown to adults in specially licensed cinemas, and video works may 
be supplied to adults only in licensed sex shops. R18 video works may not be 
supplied by mail order. 

 
2.3 In addition to licensing premises for film exhibitions, the licensing authority has a 

duty under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 to categorise a film which is 
absent of a certificate from a film classification body such as the BBFC. The 
licensing authority may also reject or modify a film which has received certification 
from the BBFC. 

 
2.4  A copy of the current BBFC Classification Guidelines are available here.

Page 24

https://darkroom.bbfc.co.uk/original/a2109fba273d7dffc461f7c5c633ab3d:301f793713865776d4b4150fdc2f2971/bbfc-classification-guidelines.pdf


3  

3.0 Main Issues 
 
3.1 An application has been received from Hyde Park Picture House to have a film 

certified as it is not currently certified by the BBFC. The screening is scheduled to 
take place at Hyde Park Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The film 
will be shown as part of the ongoing Cinema Africa programme on Friday 12th July 2024.. 

 
3.2 A list detailing the films requesting certification, including a synopsis and the 

applicant’s recommended rating, can be found at Appendix A. 
 

3.3 To assist members with their deliberation officers of the Licensing Authority will view 
each available film and provided comments in accordance with BBFC guidelines as a 
supplementary item. 

 
3.4 Details of each film including advance screeners have been provided to the 

Licensing Sub Committee Members in advance of the hearing. 
 
3.5 A representative of Hyde Park Picture House will be available via phone. 

 
4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 

 

4.1 There are no implications for Council policy and governance in respect of 
determining this application. 

 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 

 
5.1 There is no right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the 

Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
6.0 Recommendations 

 

6.1 Members are requested to consider this request for the certification of the films as 
attached hereto. 

 

6.2 Members may take the decision to view any of the films prior to the issue of a 
Certificate. 

 
7.0 Options Available to Members 

 
7.1 The Licensing Authority has the authority to categories a film which is absent of a 

Certificate from the BBFC. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

Leeds
} { Heritage • 

Theatres 
CITY VARIETIES 
MUSIC HALL • LEEDS 

G�D � 
Thi·a Ire & Opera House I ,ccds 

E 8 1. 1 9 1 4 

REPORT OF: 

TO: 

perations & Programme Manager for Leeds 

es (Hyde Park Picture House) 

ncil Licensing Committee 

, Principal Licensing Officer 

Entertainment Licensing - Leeds City Council 

Tel: 0113 378 5029 

email: @leeds.gov.uk 

SUBJECT: Film Certification 

DATE OF REPORT: 4 June 2024 

1.0 FILM INFORMATION 

Film Farewell Amor 
Director Ekwa Msangi 
Country, USA, l h35m, 2020 
runtime, year 

Synopsis Reunited after 17 years, an Angolan immigrant is joined in the U.S. 
by his wife and daughter. Now strangers sharing a one-bedroom 
apartment, they discover a shared love of dance that may help 
them overcome the distance between them. 

2.0 DETAILS OF PROPOSED SCREENING 

When 12 July 2024 
Where Hyde Park Picture House 
Context As part of our ongoing Cinema Africa programme. 

3.0 SCREENER AVAILABLE? 

Yes/No Yes? 

If Yes, complete, 4.0. If No, complete 5.0 

4.0 RECOMMENDED CLASSIFICATION -SCREENER AVAILABLE 

4.1 We advise that the film Farewell Amor is aiven a 15 certificate. 
In making this recommendation we have taken into account the 
following nine areas which the BBFC use to determine certificates 
and we can speak to each to explain our recommended 
certificate. 

4.2 Danaerous Behaviour 

4.3 Discrimination 

4.4 Druas 

1 
Page 27



Page 28



 3 

• Adding the cert to the Box Office system also enables our Front of House staff to 

identify the age restrictions for films. All staff are fully trained to both understand and 

then manage certification and age restrictions for films, so we can both advise on 

entry and appropriateness of a film and refuse sales where required.  

• All tickets bought in advance or on the day are checked by a staff member on the 

door to the cinema auditorium so if an underage person has bought a ticket over the 

phone or internet in advance they would have to engage with a staff member at 

ticket check point and entry would be refused and ticket refunded.  

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Certification of Films – Yorkshire Indian Film Festival
	1.0 Purpose of this Report
	2.0 Background Information
	Category U Universal. Suitable for all.
	Category PG Parental Guidance. General viewing, but some
	Category 12A/12 Suitable for 12 years and over.
	Category 18 Suitable only for adults.
	Category R18 To be shown only in specially licensed cinemas, or
	3.0 Main Issues
	4.0 Implications for Council Policy and Governance
	5.0 Legal and Resource Implications
	6.0 Recommendations
	7.0 Options Available to Members
	01 Appendix A
	02 Appendix B

	7 Certification of Films – Farewell Amor
	01 Appendix A






Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Tuesday, 25th June, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bowden and D Seary 
 
1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – To elect Councillor J Gibson as the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
 
4 Late Items  
There were no late items, however supplementary information was circulated to 
Members prior to the start of the meeting which related to Agenda Item 7 – 
Certification of Films – Farewell Amor. 
 
5 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 
6 Certification of Films – Yorkshire Indian Film Festival  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory advised Members of an 
application for the certification of four feature length films to be shown at Hyde Park 
Picture House, Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The films were to be shown as 
part of Yorkshire Indian Film Festival between 27th June 2024 and 2nd July 2024. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application, noting the following points: 

 The film titled ‘Mithya’ was recommended for a 12A rating by the applicant. 
Officers had some concerns relating to strong language and dangerous 
behaviour and had concluded to recommend the film for a 15 rating. 

 
Members discussions included the following points: 

 The applicant had been notified of the alterative Officer recommendation for 
Mithya but a response had not been received as to whether the applicant was 
content with the alternative rating. 

 The applicant was contacted via a phone call and confirmed they were 
satisfied for Mithya to receive a 15 rating due to the strong language and 
dangerous behaviour. The applicant noted they were open to further 
discussion regarding the issues which led to the alterative rating if more time 
was allowed. 

 The dangerous behaviour related to showing a brother teaching his younger 
sister to swim, where she was left alone in a lake and looked to be drowning 
before being saved by the brother, who then displayed feeling of remorse.  
 



Final Minutes 

RESOLVED – To apply the classifications, subject to Officer recommendation’s: 

 Sthal – 12A 

 Wakhri – 15 

 Mithya – 15  

 Tight: The World of Indian Bodybuilding – 12A 
 

7 Certification of Films – Farewell Amor  
The report of the Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory advised Members of an 
application for the certification of a film to be shown at Hyde Park Picture House, 
Brudenell Road, Headingley LS6 1JD. The film was to be shown as part of the 
Cinema Africa programme on Friday 12th July 2024. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the application providing the following points: 

 The applicant had recommended the film for a 15 rating, which Officers had 
reviewed and had no objection to. 

 
RESOLVED – To apply the classification as requested.  
  
  


